the United States, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents (\$37,50). Twelfth—For the claim of James P. Gail against the t

United States, fifteen dollars and eighteen cents [\$15,18]. Thirteenth—For the claim of William R. McMahon against the United States, thirty dollars (30,00).

Fourteenth—For the claim of William Wait against the United States, five dollars (\$5,00).

Fifteenth-For the claim of Eugene McNeal against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16,00).

Sixteenth—For the claim of L. C. Harington against the United States, twenty dollars (\$20,00).

Seventeenth—For the claim of S. Ferguson against the United States, sixteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$16,25).

Eighteenth—For the claim of Sumner C. Clark against the United States, twenty-four dollars (\$24,09).

Approved March 4, 1872.

### CHAPTER CXII.

An Act to Appropriate Money to Defray the Expenses of arresting Certain Disorderly Indians.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for arresting disorderly Indians.

Section 1. Appropriation for arresting disorderly indi When act to take effect.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of two hundred and forty-two (242) dollars and forty [40] cents be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated to pay the expenses of Captain H. M. Davis in arresting, holding in charge and conveying to St. Paul certain disorderly Indians in the month of December one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871,)

Appropriation to pay sundry old war claims against the United States.

February 29.

1872

#### GENERAL LAWS

Appropriation to Capt. H. M. Davis. and January one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) under the authority of the governor; the same to be paid on vouchers approved by the governor, and the auditor of state shall draw warrant [s] on the state treasurer for the amounts so approved.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 29, 1872.

# CHAPTER CXIII.

February 20, 1872.

An Act to Reimburse the City of Duluth for Expenses incurred in Suits to Enjoin the Construction of the Canal across Minnesota Point.

SECTION. 1. Appropriation to reimburse the city of Duluth for expenses in defending suits to enjoin the construction of a canal across Minnesota Point.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the city of Duluth the amount of expenses incurred in defending the suit commenced at the instance of the state of Wisconsin in the circuit court of the United States against said city of Duluth to enjoin and prevent the construction of the canal across Minnesota Point authorized by act of the legislature of this state to be constructed and that the state auditor draw his warrant on the state treasurer in favor of the city of Duluth for said amount.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 29, 1872.

Appropriation to the city of Duluth. 186